
City and Connty of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

First Amendment 
Memorandnm of Understanding 149 between 

the City and County of San Francisco)\nd 
Recology Sunset Scavenger, Recology Golden Gate and Recology San Francisco 

For Refuse Collection 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of November 25, 2019, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between Sunset Scavenger Company (d/b/a Recology Sunset 
Scavenger), Golden Gate Disposal & Recycling Company (d/b/a Recology Golden Gate), 
and Recology San Francisco, hereinafter referred to· collectively as the "Contractor," and the 
City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its 
Director of the Office of Contract Administration. The City and the Companies are collectively 
referred to herein as the "Parties" and each a "Party." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 
conditions set fmth herein to increase the contract amount, and update standard contractual 
clauses; and 

WHI;:REAS, the City's Board of Supervisors approved this First Amendment by resolution 
number 1-\G\'3,-\"\ on Nowµ1be~' /9 1'?ol't 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

la. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated December 1, 
2014 between Contractor and City. 

lb. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shal.l have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 5. The first paragraph of Section 5 "Compensation" of the Agreement 
currently reads as follows: 

5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or 
before the last day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the 

Recology Sunset Scavenger Company, Recology 
Golden Gate an.d Recology San Francisco 
P-550 (6-19); First Amendment 1 of 6 November 25, 2019 



City, in its reasonable discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the 
immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Forty 
Million Dollars ($40,000,000). No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any 
payments become due to Contractor until repmts, services, or both, required under this 
Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by the Office of Contract Administration 
as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any 
instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for 
under this Agreement. In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late 
payments. 

Such paragraph is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or 
before the last day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the 
City, in its reasonable discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the 
immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement'exceed Forty 
Eight Million Dollars ($48,000,000). No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor 
shall any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this 
Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by the Office of Contract Administration 
as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any 
instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for 
under this Agreement. In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late 
payments . 

. 2b. Section 8. Section 8 "Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties" of the 
Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety as follows: 

8. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. The full text of San Francisco 
Administrative Code Chapter 21, Section 21.35, including the enforcement and penalty 
provisions, is incorporated into this Agreement. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code 
§21.35, any contractor or subcontractor who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for 
the statutory penalties set forth in that section. A contractor or subcontractor will be deemed to 
have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor or subcontractor: (a) knowingly presents 
or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for 
payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or 
statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by 
getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; ( d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be 
made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or 
transmit money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a 
false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the 
false claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim. 

2c. Withholding. Section 10( c) "Withholding," is hereby added to Section 10 "Taxes," 
to read as follows: 

Recology Sunset Scavenger Company, Reco!ogy 
Golden Gate and Recology San Francisco 
P-550 (6-19); First Amendment 2 of 6 November 25, 2019 



lO{c) Withholding. Contractor agrees that it is obligated to pay all amounts due to 
the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code during the term of this 
Agreement. Pursuant to Section 6.10-2 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code, Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that City may withhold any payments due to 
Contractor under this Agreement if Contractor is delinquent in the payment of any amount 
required to be paid to the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. 
Any payments withheld under this paragraph shall be made to Contractor, without interest, upon 
Contractor coming back into compliance with its obligations. 

2d. Section 15. Section 15 "Insurance," is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

15. Insurance. 

a. Without in any way limiting Contractor's liability pursuant to the 
"Indemnification" section of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full 
term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages: 

1) Workers' Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers' 
Liability Limits not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and 

2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than 
$5,000,000 each occurrence and $10,000,000 general aggregate for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations; 
and 

3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less 
than $5,000,000 each occurrence, "Combined Single Limit" for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage, including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable. 

4) Environmental Pollution liability insurance, applicable to the work 
being performed, with a limit of no less than $1,000,000 per claim or occurrence and $2,000,000 
aggregate per policy period of one year, and this coverage shall be endorsed to include Non­
Owned Disposal Site coverage. 

b. Commercial General Liability and Commereial Automobile Liability 
Insurance policies must be endorsed to provide: 

1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San 
Francisco, its Officers, Agents, and Employees. 

2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance 
available to the Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, 
and that .insurance applies separately to ea0h insured against whom claim is made or suit is 
brought. 

c. All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written 
notice to the City of cancellation for any reason, intended non-renewal, or reduction in 
coverages. Notices shall be sent to the City address set fmth in the Section entitled "Notices to 
the Parties." 

Recology Sunset Scavenger Company, Recology 
Golden Gate and Recology San Francisco 
P-550 (6-19); First Amendment 3 of 6 November 25, 2019 



d. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made 
form, Contractor shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this 
Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this 
Agreement, to the effect that, should occurrences during the contract term give rise to claims 
made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made 
policies. 

e. Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, 
requests for payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives 
satisfactory evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the 
lapse date. If insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this 
Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of insurance. 

f. Before commencing any Services, Contractor shall furnish to City 
certificates of insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with insurers with ratings 
comparable to A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, 
and that are satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Approval of 
the insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease Contractor's liability hereunder. 

g. The Workers' Compensation policy(ies) shall be endorsed with a waiver 
of subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, 
agents and subcontractors. 

h. If Contractor will use any subcontractor(s) to provide Services, Contractor 
shall require the subcontractor(s) to provide all necessary insurance and to name the City and 
County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor as additional 
insureds. 

2e. Section 43. Section 43 "Limitations on Contributions," is hereby replaced in its 
entirety as follows: 

43. Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, Contractor 
acknowledges its obligations under section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental 
Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with, or is seeking a contract with, any 
department of the City for the rendition of personal services,· for the furnishing of any material, 
supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, for a grant, loan or loan 
guarantee, or for a development agreement, from making any campaign contribution to (i) a City 
elected official ifthe contract must be approved by that official, a board on which that official 
serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that official serves, (ii) a 
candidate for that City elective office, or (iii) a committee controlled by such elected official or a 
candidate for that office, at any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until the 
later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date 
the City approves the contract. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party 
to the contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors; Contractor's chairperson, chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an 
ownership interest of more than l 0% in Contractor; any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor. Contractor ce1tifies 
that it has informed each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section l.!26 

Reco\ogy Sunset Scavenger Company, Recology 
Golden Gate and Recology San Francisco 
P-550 (6-19); First Amendment 4 of 6 November 25, 2019 



by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract, and has provided the names of the persons 
required to be informed to the City depaitment with whom it is contracting. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Recology Sunset Scavenger Company, Recology 
Golden Gate and Rccology San Francisco 
P-550 (6-19); First Amendment 5 of 6 November 25, 2019 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

City Administrator 

Approved: 

Administration, and Purchaser 

Recology Sunset Scavenger Company, Recology 
Golden Gate and Recology San Francisco 
P-550 (6- 19); First Amendment 

CONTRACTOR 

Sunset Scavenger Company (d/b/a 
Recology Sunset Scavenger) 

President & CEO 

City Supplier ID number: 0000012408 

Golden Gate Disposal & Recycling 
Company (d/b/a Recology Golden Gate) 

City Supplier ID number: 0000012413 

Recology San Francisco 

Michael J. Sangiac 

City Supplier ID number: 0000012409 

6 of 6 November 25, 2019 


